and derecognized. Please refer to the table above for the development of the carrying amounts in the reporting period. The
changes in value recognized in profit or loss in the reporting period were mainly attributable to fluctuations in the interest rates
and historical interest rate volatilities in absolute terms that are relevant for measurement. Due to their distinctiveness, these
instruments constitute a separate class of financial instruments.

Sensitivitiesa of the carrying amounts of the financial assets and financial liabilities assigned to Level 3 depending on
unobservable inputs

millions of €

Equity
instruments at

fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Derivative
financial

assets at fair
value through
profit or loss:

termination
rights

embedded in
bonds issued

Derivative
financial

assets at fair
value through
profit or loss:
stock options

Derivative
financial

assets at fair
value through
profit or loss:

energy
forward

agreements
embedded in

contracts

Derivative
financial

liabilities at
fair value

through profit
or loss: energy

forward
agreements

embedded in
contracts

Multiple next-level-up quantile 6

Multiple next-level-down quantile (6)

Expected revenues +10 % 3

Expected revenues -10 % (2)

Interest rate volatilityb +10 % 37

Interest rate volatilityb -10 % (33)

Spread curvec +50 basis points (186)

Spread curvec -50 basis points 244

Mean reversiond +100 basis points (20)

Mean reversiond -100 basis points 25

Future energy prices +10 % 49 29

Future energy prices -10 % (50) (29)

Future energy output +5 % 24 0

Future energy output -5 % (26) 0

Future prices for renewable energy creditse +100 % 37 28

Future prices for renewable energy creditse

from zero (39) (28)

Share price volatilityf +10 % 75

Share price volatilityf -10 % (74)

a Change in the relevant input parameter assuming all other input parameters are unchanged.
b Interest rate volatility shows the magnitude of fluctuations in interest rates over time (relative change). The larger the fluctuations, the higher the interest

rate volatility.
c The spread curve shows, for the respective maturities, the difference between the interest rates payable by T-Mobile US and the risk-free interest rates.

A minimum of zero was set for the spread curve for the sensitivity calculation, i.e., negative spreads are excluded.
d Mean reversion describes the assumption that, after a change, an interest rate will revert to its average over time. The higher the selected value